

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

0**7** THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1865.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 427.

HOSPITAL.-TOWN OF EASTPORT.-STEVENS & SAYWARD.-TAXES.

Chapter 427.

Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital.

Appropriation of \$20,000 for erection of wing to Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, for the erection of a new wing to the Insane Hospital agreeably to the plan and specifications of F. H. Fassett, now in the office of secretary of state, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the hospital.

Approved February 25, 1865.

Chapter 428.

Resolve in favor of the town of Eastport.

Town of Eastport, state tax of abated, \$1,125.

Stevens & Sayward, in

favor of.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state abate the sum of eleven hundred and twenty-five dollars, from the state tax assessed upon the town of Eastport, for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-five, in consequence of the destruction of property in said town by fire, in October last, to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars of the valuation of the said town.

Approved February 25, 1865.

Chapter 429.

Resolve in favor of Stevens and Sayward.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Stevens and Sayward for furnishing two hundred and fifty-seven copies of the Kennebec Journal, daily, on order of the legislature, and for advertising in the same, notices of legislature and of its committees, six hundred and twenty-nine dollars.

Approved February 25, 1865.

Chapter 430.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

County taxes, providing for.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose

ENGROSSING CLERKS .- STATE REFORM SCHOOL.

of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other CHAP. 431. purposes ordered by law, to wit:

Androscoggin, nineteen thousand dollars. Aroostook, eight thousand one hundred dollars. Cumberland, forty-two thousand nine hundred dollars. Franklin, five thousand five hundred dollars. Hancock, eight thousand dollars. Kennebec, twenty thousand dollars. Knox, eight thousand three hundred dollars. Lincoln, seven thousand five hundred dollars. Oxford, ten thousand five hundred dollars. Penobscot, twelve thousand dollars. Piscataguis, three thousand two hundred dollars. Sagadahoc, seven thousand dollars. Somerset, six thousand five hundred dollars. Waldo, eleven thousand dollars. Washington, ten thousand dollars. York, twelve thousand dollars.

Approved February 25, 1865.

Chapter 431.

Resolve in relation to the compensation of the engrossing clerks employed in the secretary of state's office during the present session of the legislature.

Resolved, That the seven clerks who have been employed as Engrossing engrossing clerks during the present session of the legislature, instead of per diem pay, shall be allowed for their services the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars each, for the session, and travel, as provided by law.

Approved February 25, 1865.

clerks, compensation of.

Chapter 432.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That the sum of sixteen thousand dollars be and is State Reform hereby appropriated for the support of the Reform School for the School, in favor financial year ending April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred sixty-six, and no further sum shall be drawn from the treasury therefor during the said year.

Approved February 25, 1865.